Loy
N

803&2

8038
10/23/2001 93201 %ﬁgjiS(} o0
Isauak - B5t5 Py - 19193

When recorded mail to: ARY W. OF
Development 2001 SE VR Dt oo T,
5941 Redwood Rd 2941 REDWOOD RD
Taylorsville, UT 84123 TAYLORSVILLE UT 84123

EY: KLB, DEPUTY - WL 12 ¢,

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR PARK RIDGE
PHASE IV, PLATS 1-3

PART A. PREAMBLE

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, WHEREAS, the undersigned, being the owners of the following described real property
located in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, to-wit:

Al lots 401 to 498 inclusive, Park Ridge - Phase 4, Plats 1-3 inclusive; according to the plat
thereof, as recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

Do hereby establish the nature of the use and enjoyment of all lots in said subdivision and do
declare that all conveyance of said lots shall be made subject to the following conditions,

restrictions and stipulations:
PART B. RESIDENTIAL AREA COVENANTS

1. Land Use and Building Type. No lot shall be used except for residential
purposes. No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any
lot other than one detached single-family dwelling not to exceed two stories in height
and private garages for not more than three vehicles or less than two vehicles.

2. Architectural Control. No buildings, outbuilding or additions shall be erected,
placed, nor altered on any lot until the construction plans and specifications and a plan
showing the location of the structure have been approved by the Architectural Control
Committee as to quality of workmanship and materials, harmony of external design
with existing structures, and as to location with respect to topography and finish grade

elevation.

3. Dwelling Quality and Size. Except as otherwise provided herein, each
dwelling shall conform to the Salt Lake County requirements. All single family
detached dwellings shall have a minimum of a 900 square feet of finished floor space

excluding the garage and the basement.

¢c103dS158Y



County and Other Approval. Approval of any improvements by the
Architectural Control Committee does not constitute approval by any governmental
entity and shall not excuse or waive compliance with any requirement of such entity.
By approving plans, the Architectural Control Committee assumes no responsibility
for plan conformity to any other criteria other than the requirements of this
Declaration of Protective Covenants.

Building Location.
(a) Building location must conform to the requirements of Salt Lake
County.
(b) Detached Accessory Buildings. A detached accessory building may

be permitted, subject to all of the covenants, conditions and restrictions imposed
by this Declaration. The detached accessory building shall compliment in design
and composition the dwelling placed in the Lot and in no event shall such
accessory building be permitted with a height greater than the dwelling itself.

{©) Temporary Structures. No structure of a temporary character, such
as, trailers, basement tent, shack, barn or other outbuildings shall be used on any
lot at any time as a residence either temporarily or permanently. No modular
homes are permitted to be placed upon a building lot for permanent use, except
sales office during construction.

{d) For the purpose of this covenant, eaves, steps, and porches shall not
be considered as a part of a building, provided however, that this shall not be
construed to permit any portion of a building on a lot to encroach upon any other

lot.

Exterior Materials. All exterior building design and materials shall be in
compliance of Salt Lake County, with the following addition: aluminum or vinyl
siding is allowed on the front of buildings, provided it does not cover more than 85%
of the total front surface (including windows, doors, etc.), and is used in combination
with other exterior materials such as cultured stone, rock, brick, and stucco. The
roofing materials shall be either wood shingles, composition shingles, or tile roofs.
The use of natural earth tones will be encouraged.

Landscaping. Landscaping on each Lot shall comply with the following
standards:

(@) Landscaping shall be installed by the home owners in front yards,
between the front line of the house and the curb on the entire width of the Lot,
excluding the driveway. On corner Lots, landscaping shall be installed in all areas
between the curb and the side lines of the house between the front property line
and the rear property line which are visible from the adjacent public right-of-way.
Each owner shall install and maintain an automatic sprinkler system.

(b) Landscaping shall be as required by the county’s front yard
Landscaping Package and PUD requirements. No hydroseeding of front yards.

£2109dG158)g




10.

11.

12.

(c) Completion Landscaping. Landscaping of all front and side yards
facing a street shall be completed prior to the issuuance of a certificate of
occupancy issued by the applicable municipality. During the winter months,
installation may be delayed, but will be installed in the following spring or early
months of summer. These improvements must be bonded for prior to final
inspection.

(d) Homeowners owning homes bordering park strips are responsible for
the maintenance of those areas. This includes replacing trees, bushes, and sod in
the event of damage or death.

Easements. Easements for installation and maintenance of utilities and'
drainage facilities are reserved as shown on the recorded plat for the Park Ridge
Subdivision. Within these easements, no structure, planting or other materials shall be
placed or permitted to remain which may damage or interfere with the installation and
maintenance of utilities, or which may change the direction or flow of drainage
channels in the area, or which may obstruct or retard the flow of water through
drainage channels in the easements. The easement area of each of the Lots and all
improvements in it shall be maintained continuously by the Owner of the Lot, except
for those improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible.

Nuisances. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot
nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or may become any annoyance or
nuisance to the neighborhood. No clothes drying or storage of any articles which are
unsightly in the opinion of the Architectural Control Committee will be permitted
unless in enclosed areas designed for such purpose. No automobiles, trailers, boats or
other vehicles are to be stored on streets or front or side lots unless they are in running
condition, properly licensed and are being regularly used.

Garbage and Refuge Disposal. No lot shall be used or maintained as a .
dumping ground for rubbish. Trash, garbage or other waste shall not be kept except in
sanitary containers. All incinerators or other equipment for the storage or disposal of
such material shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition. Each lot and its abutting
street are to be kept free of trash, weeds and other refuge by the lot owner. No
unsightly materials or other objects are to be stored on any lot in view of the general
public.

Livestock and Poultry. No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be
raised, bred or kept on any lot, except that dogs, cats, or other household pets may be
kept provided that they are not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose
and are restricted to pet owner’s premises or on leash under handler’s control.

Oil and Mining Operations. No oil drilling, oil development operations, oil
refining, quarrying or mining operations of any kind shall be permitted upon or in any
lot, nor shall oil wells, tanks, tunnels, mineral excavations or shafts be permitted upon
or in any lot. No derrick or other structure designed for use in boring for oil or natural
gas shall be erected, maintained, or permitted upon any lot.

12109dG 15848



13.

14.

PART C.

PART D.

Slope and Drainage Control. No structure, planting or other material shall be
placed or permitted to remain or other activities undertaken which may damage or
interfere with established slope ratios, create erosion or sliding problems, or which
may change the direction of flow of drainage channels or obstruct or retard the flow of
water through drainage channels. The slope control areas of each lot and all
improvements in them shall be maintained continuously by the owner of the lot, except
for those improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible,

County Ordinances. All improvements on a lot shall be made, constructed and
maintained, and all activities on a lot shall be undertaken, in conformity with all laws
and ordinances of Salt Lake County, and the State of Utah which may apply, including
without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all zoning and land use ordinances.

ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

Membership. A majority of the committee may designate a representative to
act for it. In the event of death or resignation of any member of the committee, the
remaining members of the committee shall have full authority to select a successor.
Neither the members of the committee, nor its designated representative shall be
entitled to any compensation for services performed pursuant to this covenant. At any
time, the then record owners of a majority of the lots shall have the power through a
duly recorded written instrument to change the membership of the committee or to
withdraw from the committee or restore to it any of its powers and duties. The
Architectural Control Committee is composed of:

Vaughn Wilson
Dennis Berrett
Blaine Gough

Procedure. The Committee’s approval or disapproval as required in these
covenants shall be in writing. The Owner must submit a set of formal plans,
specification, and site plan to the Committee before the review process can commence.
In the event the committee, or its designated representatives, fails to approve or
disapprove within 30 days after plans and specifications have been submitted to it, or
in any event, if no suit to enjoin the construction has been commenced prior to the
completion thereof, approval will not be required, and the related covenants shall be
deemed to have been fully complied with.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

Term. These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on all
parties and all persons claiming under them for a period of forty years from the date
these covenants are recorded, after which time, said covenants shall be automatically
extended for successive periods of ten years unless an instrument signed by a majority
of the then owner of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants in
whole or in part.

621094515848




2. Enforcement. Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against
any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant either to restrain

violation or to recover damages.

3. Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants by judgment or court
order shall in no wise affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force
and effect.

4. Amendment. These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on

all parties and all persons claiming under them unless an instrument signed by seventy-
five percent of the then owners of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said
covenants in whole or in part. Any amendment must meet the approval of Declarant
until such time as Declarant is no longer a member. Any amendment approved shall
be reduced to writing, signed by two members, and recorded against the lots.

DEVELOPMENT 2001, L.C., a Utah limited liability
company, by its following Members

GOUGH CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Utah limited
liability company, by its following Members

BLAINE G. GOU(yfanaging emb

ENS \‘ DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Utah corporation

BY;

State of Utah )

9¢103dG168K8




State of Utah )

) ss.
County of Salt Lake )

Onthe /7 & day of 2000, personally appeared before me
BLAINE G. GOUGH, who being by me duly sworn, did say, that he, the said BLAINE G.

GOUGH is the Member of GOUGH CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Utah Limited Liability
Company, which is the Member of DEVELOPMENT 2001, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability
Company, and that the within and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said

Limited Liability Company by authority of its Operating Agreement, and said Limited
Liability Company executed the same.

ry 1
My Commission Expires: 4-27-02 MARILYN STAKER

! , i 1%561 Sogthsoo East

c , =L raper, Utah 84021

Residing at: DMM. W—‘ \ g " March 37,3 Cpis
L larch 27, 2003

_..—.__,__t_at_t_a_o.f_ytah

State of Utah )

) ss.
County of Salt Lake )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this // ’&L day of
, 2000 by DENNIS E. BERRETT, who is the President of ENSIGN

DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Utah corporation, which is the Member of DEVELOPMENT 2001,
L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company.

Notary Public
My Commis

sion Expires: s~/ J2#p 7/

Notary Public
: State of Utah
My Commission Expires May 1, 2001

8 Pinemont Dr, Mumray, UT 84123 )

12109dG1G8H




Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 3 BLK, LOT-QUAR

B FLG BLK/BLDG IND FLG LOT/QUAR PARCEL NUMBER OBSOLET
L . 20-13-151-003-0000 NO
L 467 20-13-179-018-0000 NO
L 468 20-13-179-017-00600 NO
L 469 20-13-179-016-0000 NO
L 470 20-13-179-015-0000 NO
L 471 20-13-180-008-0000 NO
L 472 20-13-180-007-0000 NO
L 473 20-13-180-003-0000 NO
L 474 20-13-180-002-0000 NO
L 475 20-13-180-001-0000 NO
L 476 20-13-153-010-0000 NO
L 477 20-13-153-009-0000 NO
L 478 20-13-153-008-0000 NO
L 479 20-13-153-002-0000 NO
L 480 20-13-154-003-0000 NO
L 481 20-13-154-002-0000 NO
L 482 20-13-153-001-0000 NO
L 483 20-13-153-007-0000 NO
L 484 20-13-152-001-0000 NO
L 485 20-13-152-002-0000 © NO

PF1=VTDI PF5=RXKP PF7=RXAB LIST PFl1Z=PREV ENTER=NEXT CURSOR DOWN AND ENTE

Date:

10/23/2001 Time:

01:59:36 PM

81035168




Page: -1 Document Name:

untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 3

B FLG

BLK/BLDG

IND FLG LOT/QUAR

[l v o e v e

486
487
488
489
490
491
492
493
494
495
496
497
498

BLK, LOT-QUAR
PARCEL NUMBER

20-13-176-054-0000
20-13-176-055-0000
20-13-176-056-0000
20-13-176-057-0000
20-13-176-058-0000
20-13-176-059-0000
20-13-176-060-0000
20-13-176-061-0000
20-13-176-062-0000
20-13-176-063-0000
20-13-176-064-0000
20-13-176-065-0000
20-13-176-066-0000

OBSOLET

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

PF1=VTDI PF5=RXKP PF7=RXAB LIST PF12=PREV ENTER=NEXT CURSOR DOWN AND ENTE

Date:

10/23/2001 Time:

01:59:41 PM

6C10%4S 158




Page:

1 Document Name:

untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 2

B FLG

BLK/BLDG

IND FLG LOT/QUAR

[l o o ) o e e o e o e ) o o e o o

434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445

446

447
448
449
450
451
452
453

BLK, LOT~-QUAR

PARCEL NUMBER

20-13-181-002-0000
20-13-181-001-0000
20-13-154-001-0000
20-13-181-016-0000
20-13-181-015-0000
20-13-181-014-0000
20-13-181-013-0000
20-13-181-012-0000
20-13-181-011-0000
20-13-181-010-0000
20-13-181-009-0000
20-13-154-010-0000
20-13-154-009-00600
20-13-154-008-0000
20-13-154-007-000C0
20-13-154-006-000C0
20-13-154-005-0000
20-13-154-004-0000
20-13-153-003-0000
20-13-153-004-0000

OBSOLET

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NG
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

PF1=VTDI PF5=RXKP PF7=RXAB LIST PF12=PREV ENTER=NEXT CURSOR DOWN AND ENTE

Date:

10/23/2001 Time:

02:00:53 PM

0€ 10945 158X




Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 2 BLK, LOT-QUAR

B FLG BLK/BLDG IND FLG LOT/QUAR PARCEL NUMBER OBSOLET
L 454 20-13-153-005-0000 NO
L 455 20-13-153-006-0000 NO
L 456 20-13-180-004-0000 NO
L 457 20-13-180-005-0000 NO
L 458 20-13-180~006-0000 NO
L 459 20-13-179-007~0000 NO
L 460 20-13-179-008-0000 NO
L 461 20-13-179-009-0000 NO
L 462 20-13-179-010-0000 NO
L 463 20-13-179-011-0000 NO
L 464 20-13-179-012-0000 NO
L 465 20-13-179-013-0000 NO
L 466 20-13-179-014-0000 NOC

PF1=VTDI PF5=RXKP PF7=RXAB LIST PF12=PREV ENTER=NEXT CURSOR DOWN AND ENTE

Date: 10/23/2001 Time: 02:00:55 PM

1€103dS FG8XE



Page: '

1 Document Name:

untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 1

B FLG

BLK/BLDG

IND FLG LOT/QUAR

|l ol e e e e e v ) o e v e o e e o e

401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
408
410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
418
420

BLK, LOT-QUAR

PARCEL NUMBER

20-13-156-001-0000

20-13-156-002-0000
20-13-156-003-0000
20-13-156-004-0000
20-13-156-005-0000
20-13-305-007-0000
20-13-305-008-0000
20-13-305-005-0000
20-13-305-010-0000
20-13-306-004-0000
20-13-306-003-0000
20-13-306-002-0000
20-13-157-005-0000
20-13-157-004-0000
20-13-157-003-0000
20-13-157-002-0000
20-13-157-001-0000
20-13-155-001-0000
20-13-155-002-0000
20-13-157-006-0000

OBSOLET

NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NG
NG
NO
NO
NG
NO
NO
NO
NO

PF1=VTDI PF5=RXKP PF7=RXAB LIST PFl2=PREV ENTER=NEXT CURSCOR DOWN AND ENTE

Date:

10/23/2001 Time:

02:01:12 PM

¢ 10348158




Page: "1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 1
B FLG BLK/BLDG

IND FLG LOT/QUAR

ol el v o e o e

421
422
423
424
425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433

BLK, LOT-QUAR

FPARCEL NUMBER

20-13-157-007-0000
20-13-157-008-0000
20-13-157-009-0000
20-13-157-010-0000
20-13-157-011-0000
20-13-306-005-0000
20-13-306-006-0000
20-13-181-008-0000
20-13-181-0067-0000
20-13-181-006-0000
20-13-181-005-0000
20-13-181-004-0000
20-13-181-003-0000

CBSOLET

NO
NO
NO
NG
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO
NO

PF1=VTDI PF5=RXKP PF7=RXAB LIST PF12=PREV ENTER=NEXT CURSCR DOWN AND ENTE

Date:

10/23/2001 Time:

02:01:14 PM

£ 109d5158M




