When recorded mail to: Development 2001 5941 Redwood Rd Taylorsville, UT 84123 SALT LAKE COUNTY, UTAH ÜT 84123 12 p.

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS FOR PARK RIDGE PHASE IV, PLATS 1-3

PREAMBLE PART A.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT, WHEREAS, the undersigned, being the owners of the following described real property located in Salt Lake County, State of Utah, to-wit:

All lots 401 to 498 inclusive, Park Ridge - Phase 4, Plats 1-3 inclusive; according to the plat thereof, as recorded in the office of the County Recorder of said County.

Do hereby establish the nature of the use and enjoyment of all lots in said subdivision and do declare that all conveyance of said lots shall be made subject to the following conditions, restrictions and stipulations:

RESIDENTIAL AREA COVENANTS PART B.

- Land Use and Building Type. No lot shall be used except for residential 1. purposes. No building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to remain on any lot other than one detached single-family dwelling not to exceed two stories in height and private garages for not more than three vehicles or less than two vehicles.
- Architectural Control. No buildings, outbuilding or additions shall be erected, 2. placed, nor altered on any lot until the construction plans and specifications and a plan showing the location of the structure have been approved by the Architectural Control Committee as to quality of workmanship and materials, harmony of external design with existing structures, and as to location with respect to topography and finish grade elevation.
- Dwelling Quality and Size. Except as otherwise provided herein, each 3. dwelling shall conform to the Salt Lake County requirements. All single family detached dwellings shall have a minimum of a 900 square feet of finished floor space excluding the garage and the basement.

4. <u>County and Other Approval</u>. Approval of any improvements by the Architectural Control Committee does not constitute approval by any governmental entity and shall not excuse or waive compliance with any requirement of such entity. By approving plans, the Architectural Control Committee assumes no responsibility for plan conformity to any other criteria other than the requirements of this Declaration of Protective Covenants.

Building Location.

- (a) Building location must conform to the requirements of Salt Lake County.
- (b) Detached Accessory Buildings. A detached accessory building may be permitted, subject to all of the covenants, conditions and restrictions imposed by this Declaration. The detached accessory building shall compliment in design and composition the dwelling placed in the Lot and in no event shall such accessory building be permitted with a height greater than the dwelling itself.
- (c) Temporary Structures. No structure of a temporary character, such as, trailers, basement tent, shack, barn or other outbuildings shall be used on any lot at any time as a residence either temporarily or permanently. No modular homes are permitted to be placed upon a building lot for permanent use, except sales office during construction.
- (d) For the purpose of this covenant, eaves, steps, and porches shall not be considered as a part of a building, provided however, that this shall not be construed to permit any portion of a building on a lot to encroach upon any other lot.
- 6. Exterior Materials. All exterior building design and materials shall be in compliance of Salt Lake County, with the following addition: aluminum or vinyl siding is allowed on the front of buildings, provided it does not cover more than 85% of the total front surface (including windows, doors, etc.), and is used in combination with other exterior materials such as cultured stone, rock, brick, and stucco. The roofing materials shall be either wood shingles, composition shingles, or tile roofs. The use of natural earth tones will be encouraged.
- 7. <u>Landscaping</u>. Landscaping on each Lot shall comply with the following standards:
 - Landscaping shall be installed by the home owners in front yards, between the front line of the house and the curb on the entire width of the Lot, excluding the driveway. On corner Lots, landscaping shall be installed in all areas between the curb and the side lines of the house between the front property line and the rear property line which are visible from the adjacent public right-of-way. Each owner shall install and maintain an automatic sprinkler system.
 - (b) Landscaping shall be as required by the county's front yard Landscaping Package and PUD requirements. No hydroseeding of front yards.

- (c) Completion Landscaping. Landscaping of all front and side yards facing a street shall be completed prior to the issuuance of a certificate of occupancy issued by the applicable municipality. During the winter months, installation may be delayed, but will be installed in the following spring or early months of summer. These improvements must be bonded for prior to final inspection.
- (d) Homeowners owning homes bordering park strips are responsible for the maintenance of those areas. This includes replacing trees, bushes, and sod in the event of damage or death.
- 8. Easements. Easements for installation and maintenance of utilities and drainage facilities are reserved as shown on the recorded plat for the Park Ridge Subdivision. Within these easements, no structure, planting or other materials shall be placed or permitted to remain which may damage or interfere with the installation and maintenance of utilities, or which may change the direction or flow of drainage channels in the area, or which may obstruct or retard the flow of water through drainage channels in the easements. The easement area of each of the Lots and all improvements in it shall be maintained continuously by the Owner of the Lot, except for those improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible.
- 9. Nuisances. No noxious or offensive activity shall be carried on upon any lot nor shall anything be done thereon which may be or may become any annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood. No clothes drying or storage of any articles which are unsightly in the opinion of the Architectural Control Committee will be permitted unless in enclosed areas designed for such purpose. No automobiles, trailers, boats or other vehicles are to be stored on streets or front or side lots unless they are in running condition, properly licensed and are being regularly used.
- 10. <u>Garbage and Refuge Disposal</u>. No lot shall be used or maintained as a dumping ground for rubbish. Trash, garbage or other waste shall not be kept except in sanitary containers. All incinerators or other equipment for the storage or disposal of such material shall be kept in a clean and sanitary condition. Each lot and its abutting street are to be kept free of trash, weeds and other refuge by the lot owner. No unsightly materials or other objects are to be stored on any lot in view of the general public.
- 11. <u>Livestock and Poultry</u>. No animals, livestock or poultry of any kind shall be raised, bred or kept on any lot, except that dogs, cats, or other household pets may be kept provided that they are not kept, bred or maintained for any commercial purpose and are restricted to pet owner's premises or on leash under handler's control.
- 12. Oil and Mining Operations. No oil drilling, oil development operations, oil refining, quarrying or mining operations of any kind shall be permitted upon or in any lot, nor shall oil wells, tanks, tunnels, mineral excavations or shafts be permitted upon or in any lot. No derrick or other structure designed for use in boring for oil or natural gas shall be erected, maintained, or permitted upon any lot.

- 13. <u>Slope and Drainage Control</u>. No structure, planting or other material shall be placed or permitted to remain or other activities undertaken which may damage or interfere with established slope ratios, create erosion or sliding problems, or which may change the direction of flow of drainage channels or obstruct or retard the flow of water through drainage channels. The slope control areas of each lot and all improvements in them shall be maintained continuously by the owner of the lot, except for those improvements for which a public authority or utility company is responsible.
- 14. <u>County Ordinances</u>. All improvements on a lot shall be made, constructed and maintained, and all activities on a lot shall be undertaken, in conformity with all laws and ordinances of Salt Lake County, and the State of Utah which may apply, including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all zoning and land use ordinances.

PART C. ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

1. <u>Membership.</u> A majority of the committee may designate a representative to act for it. In the event of death or resignation of any member of the committee, the remaining members of the committee shall have full authority to select a successor. Neither the members of the committee, nor its designated representative shall be entitled to any compensation for services performed pursuant to this covenant. At any time, the then record owners of a majority of the lots shall have the power through a duly recorded written instrument to change the membership of the committee or to withdraw from the committee or restore to it any of its powers and duties. The Architectural Control Committee is composed of:

Vaughn Wilson Dennis Berrett Blaine Gough

2. Procedure. The Committee's approval or disapproval as required in these covenants shall be in writing. The Owner must submit a set of formal plans, specification, and site plan to the Committee before the review process can commence. In the event the committee, or its designated representatives, fails to approve or disapprove within 30 days after plans and specifications have been submitted to it, or in any event, if no suit to enjoin the construction has been commenced prior to the completion thereof, approval will not be required, and the related covenants shall be deemed to have been fully complied with.

PART D. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Term. These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on all
parties and all persons claiming under them for a period of forty years from the date
these covenants are recorded, after which time, said covenants shall be automatically
extended for successive periods of ten years unless an instrument signed by a majority
of the then owner of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants in
whole or in part.

- 2. <u>Enforcement</u>. Enforcement shall be by proceedings at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant either to restrain violation or to recover damages.
- 3. <u>Severability</u>. Invalidation of any one of these covenants by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any of the other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. <u>Amendment.</u> These covenants are to run with the land and shall be binding on all parties and all persons claiming under them unless an instrument signed by seventy-five percent of the then owners of the lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants in whole or in part. Any amendment must meet the approval of Declarant until such time as Declarant is no longer a member. Any amendment approved shall be reduced to writing, signed by two members, and recorded against the lots.

DEVELOPMENT 2001, L.C., a Utah limited liability company, by its following Members

GOUGH CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Utah limited liability company, by its following Members

RV.

BLAINE G. GOUGH, Managing Member

ENSIGN DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Utah corporation

BY

ENNIS E BERRETT, President

State of Utah

) ss.

既8515月012

State of Utah) ss. County of Salt Lake) On the 12th day of Nexember 2000, personally appeared before me BLAINE G. GOUGH, who being by me duly sworn, did say, that he, the said BLAINE G. GOUGH is the Member of GOUGH CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company, which is the Member of DEVELOPMENT 2001, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company, and that the within and foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of said Limited Liability Company by authority of its Operating Agreement, and said Limited Liability Company executed the same. Notary Public MARILYN STAKER My Commission Expires: 3-21-03 12561 South 600 East Draper, Utah 84020 My Commission Expires March 27, 2003 State of Utah Residing at: Draper, Utah State of Utah) ss. County of Salt Lake) The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _// , 2000 by DENNIS E. BERRETT, who is the President of ENSIGN DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Utah corporation, which is the Member of DEVELOPMENT 2001, L.C., a Utah Limited Liability Company.

> Melua X / O Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5-1-200/ Residing at: Salf Sake



Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 3			BLK,LOT-QUAR		
B FLG	BLK/BLDG	IND FLG	LOT/QUAR	PARCEL NUMBER	OBSOLET
		L	А	20-13-151-003-0000	NO
		L	467	20-13-179-018-0000	NO
		Ĺ	468	20-13-179-017-0000	NO
		L	469	20-13-179-016-0000	NO
		L	470	20-13-179-015-0000	NO
			471	20-13-179-013-0000	
		L			NO
		L	472	20-13-180-007-0000	NO
		L	473	20-13-180-003-0000	NO
		${f L}$	474	20-13-180-002-0000	NO
		${f L}$	475	20-13-180-001-0000	NO
		L	476	20-13-153-010-0000	NO
		L	477	20-13-153-009-0000	NO
		L	478	20-13-153-008-0000	NO
		L	479	20-13-153-002-0000	NO
		L L	480	20-13-154-003-0000	NO
		_ L	481	20-13-154-002-0000	NO
		L	482	20-13-153-001-0000	NO
		L	483	20-13-153-007-0000	NO
		L	484	20-13-152-001-0000	NO
		L	485	20-13-152-002-0000	. NO
DD1 = IDDT	DDE - DVVD	הסקבו מגעמבקה	וזים מת – 1 רים ת	האושהם-אוהגשה כווסכטס טטואו	שחומים רוומג

BK8515P60 | 28

Date: 10/23/2001 Time: 01:59:36 PM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 3 B FLG BLK/BLDG IND :	FLG LOT/QUAR	BLK,LOT-QUAR PARCEL NUMBER	OBSOLET
B FEG DEN/ BEDG IND .	TOT/ QUAR	PARCED NOMBER	ODSOLEI
L	486	20-13-176-054-0000	NO
L	487	20-13-176-055-0000	NO
L	488	20-13-176-056-0000	NO
L	489	20-13-176-057-0000	NO
L	490	20-13-176-058-0000	NO
L	491	20-13-176-059-0000	NO
L	492	20-13-176-060-0000	NO
L	493	20-13-176-061-0000	NO
L	494	20-13-176-062-0000	NO
L	495	20-13-176-063-0000	NO
L	496	20-13-176-064-0000	NO
L	497	20-13-176-065-0000	NO
L	498	20-13-176-066-0000	NO

BK8515PG0129

Date: 10/23/2001 Time: 01:59:41 PM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4 PL 2 B FLG BLK/BLDG IND FLG LOT/OUAR			BLK,LOT-QUAR		
IND FLG	LOT/QUAR	PARCEL NUMBER	OBSOLET		
L	434	20-13-181-002-0000	NO		
L	435	20-13-181-001-0000	NO		
	436	20-13-154-001-0000	NO		
L	437	20-13-181-016-0000	NO		
${f L}$	438	20-13-181-015-0000	NO		
${f L}$	439	20-13-181-014-0000	NO		
L	440	20-13-181-013-0000	NO		
L	441	20-13-181-012-0000	NO		
${f L}$	442	20-13-181-011-0000	NO		
${f L}$	443	20-13-181-010-0000	NO		
${f L}$	444	20-13-181-009-0000	NO		
L	445	20-13-154-010-0000	NO		
L	,446	20-13-154-009-0000	NO		
${f L}$	447	20-13-154-008-0000	NO		
L	448	20-13-154-007-0000	NO		
${f L}$	449	20-13-154-006-0000	NO		
L	450	20-13-154-005-0000	NO		
L	451	20-13-154-004-0000	NO		
${f L}$	452	20-13-153-003-0000	NO		
${f L}$	453	20-13-153-004-0000	NO		
	IND FLG L L L L L L L L L L L L	IND FLG LOT/QUAR L 434 L 435 L 436 L 437 L 438 L 439 L 440 L 441 L 442 L 441 L 442 L 445 L 444 L 445 L 446 L 447 L 448 L 449 L 449 L 450 L 451 L 452	IND FLG LOT/QUAR PARCEL NUMBER L 434 20-13-181-002-0000 L 435 20-13-181-001-0000 L 436 20-13-154-001-0000 L 437 20-13-181-016-0000 L 438 20-13-181-015-0000 L 439 20-13-181-014-0000 L 440 20-13-181-013-0000 L 441 20-13-181-012-0000 L 442 20-13-181-011-0000 L 443 20-13-181-010-0000 L 444 20-13-181-010-0000 L 445 20-13-154-010-0000 L 446 20-13-154-009-0000 L 447 20-13-154-008-0000 L 448 20-13-154-008-0000 L 449 20-13-154-006-0000 L 449 20-13-154-006-0000 L 450 20-13-154-005-0000 L 451 20-13-154-004-0000 L 451 20-13-154-004-0000		

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 6 B FLG BLK/BLDG	4 PL 2 IND FLG	LOT/QUAR	BLK,LOT-QUAR PARCEL NUMBER	OBSOLET
	L L L L L L L L	454 455 456 457 458 459 460 461 462 463 464 465	20-13-153-005-0000 $20-13-153-006-0000$ $20-13-180-004-0000$ $20-13-180-005-0000$ $20-13-180-006-0000$ $20-13-179-007-0000$ $20-13-179-008-0000$ $20-13-179-010-0000$ $20-13-179-011-0000$ $20-13-179-012-0000$ $20-13-179-013-0000$ $20-13-179-013-0000$	NO N

Date: 10/23/2001 Time: 02:00:55 PM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

RXLP PARK RIDGE PH 4	1 PL 1		BLK,LOT-QUAR	
B FLG BLK/BLDG	IND FLG	LOT/QUAR	PARCEL NUMBER	OBSOLET
	L	401	20-13-156-001-0000	NO
	L	402	20-13-156-002-0000	NO
	$ar{ t L}$	403	20-13-156-003-0000	NO
	$\overline{\mathtt{L}}$	404	20-13-156-004-0000	NO
	${f L}$	405	20-13-156-005-0000	NO
	${f L}$	406	20-13-305-007-0000	NO
	L	407	20-13-305-008-0000	NO
•	${f L}$	408	20-13-305-009-0000	NO
	${f L}$	409	20-13-305-010-0000	NO
	${f L}$	410	20-13-306-004-0000	NO
	${f L}$	411	20-13-306-003 - 0000	NO
	L	412	20-13-306-002-0000	NO
	${f L}$	413	20-13-157-005-0000	NO
	${f L}$	414	20-13-157-004-0000	NO
	${f L}$	415	20-13-157-003-0000	NO
	${f L}$	416	20-13-157-002-0000	ИО
	L	417	20-13-157-001-0000	NO
	${f L}$	418	20-13-155-001-0000	NO
	${f L}$	419	20-13-155-002-0000	NO
	L	420	20-13-157-006-0000	NO

BK85-15P60 | 32

Date: 10/23/2001 Time: 02:01:12 PM

Page: 1 Document Name: untitled

THIEL TIMES STEDOL III	4 PL 1	I OM /OIIA D	BLK, LOT-QUAR	0000 PM
B FLG BLK/BLDG	IND FLG	LOT/QUAR	PARCEL NUMBER	OBSOLET
	L	421	20-13-157-007-0000	NO
	L	422	20-13-157-008-0000	NO
	L	423	20-13-157-009-0000	NO
	${f L}$	424	20-13-157-010-0000	NO
	${f L}$	425	20-13-157-011-0000	NO
	L	426	20-13-306-005-0000	NO
	L	427	20-13-306-006-0000	NO
	${f L}$	428	20-13-181-008-0000	NO
	${f L}$	429	20-13-181-007-0000	NO
	${f L}$	430	20-13-181-006-0000	NO
	L	431	20-13-181-005-0000	NO
	${f L}$	432	20-13-181-004-0000	NO
	L	433	20-13-181-003-0000	NO

BK 85 | 5 PG 0 | 3

Date: 10/23/2001 Time: 02:01:14 PM